District Decision Making Taskforce (DDMT)

I. SCOPE

As the District continues to engage in continuous, timely, and deliberative dialogue with all District stakeholders to coordinate long-term planning and examine the impact of the planned increase in the number of colleges and the future roles of the centers on the existing institutions, the District Decision Making Taskforce (DDMT) will develop a resource manual that will describe how decisions are made in the State Center Community College District with the intent of improving communication and trust across the district. These decision making processes will identify the mechanisms by which SCCCD ensures that there are opportunities for meaningful collaboration and that the voices of governance constituent groups are heard in making decisions.*

II. CHARGE

- A. Clarify and describe the purpose, membership, and reporting structure of current district-level governance and decision making processes.
- B. Evaluate the effectiveness of current district-level governance and decision making processes.
- C. Identify gaps in the district-level governance and decision making processes and recommend strategies to fill those gaps.
- D. Create a manual to describe the structure, function, and alignment of governance and decision making. *

III. REPRESENTATION AND MEMBERSHIP

A. MEMBERSHIP

The DDMT is composed of the following voting members:

_	Administrators	5
_	Faculty	4
_	CSEA	2
_	Classified Senate	2
_	Students	3
	Total	16

B. SELECTION OF DDMT MEMBERS

1. Representatives will be selected by their constituencies.

- 2. The Academic Senates will appoint three (3) faculty representatives as follows:
 - One (1) from Fresno City College,
 - One (1) from Reedley College,
 - One (1) from Willow International Community College Center.
- 3. AFT will appoint one (1) faculty representative.
- 4. Two (2) classified representatives shall be appointed by the California School Employees Association (CSEA). Two (2) classified representatives shall be selected by the Classified Senates. These appointments and selections will be done in collaboration to ensure broad representation from the colleges and centers.
- 5. Three (3) student representatives shall be appointed by their recognized student organizations as follows:
 - One (1) from Fresno City College,
 - One (1) from Reedley College,
 - One (1) from Willow International Community College Center.
- 6. Administrators to be appointed by college/center Presidents as follows:
 - One (1) from Fresno City College,
 - One (1) from Reedley College,
 - One (1) from Willow International Community College Center.
- 7. Administrators to be appointed by Chancellor's Cabinet as follows:
 - Vice Chancellor of Finance and Administration or designee,
 - -Vice Chancellor of Educational Services and Institutional Effectiveness or designee (Chair).